

061459 APR 27 2007

NO. 07-\_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Peter Boggan,  
Petitioner,

v.

Mississippi Conference of the United Methodist Church.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Louis H. Watson, Jr.  
(Counsel of Record)  
Louis H. Watson, Jr., P.A.  
520 East Capitol Street  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 968-0000

April 27, 2007

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 4

I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided  
over the Questions Presented . . . . . 4

II. The Circuit Conflict is Untenable Give the  
Importance of the Questions Presented . . . . . 6

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong on the  
Merits . . . . . 8

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> ( <i>In re Young</i> ), 141 F.3d 854 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	3
<i>City of Boerne v. P.F. Flores, et al.</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	4, 9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of</i> <i>Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	5
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human</i> <i>Resources of Oregon, et al. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	4
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal</i> <i>Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Green v. Connally</i> , 330 F.Supp 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1971) . . . . .	10
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 209 F.3d 1210 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . .	5
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . .	5, 6
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C.Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . .	5
<i>McClure v. The Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) . . . . .	5, 6, 10
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	5
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of</i> <i>the United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Natal v. Christian &amp; Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	5
<i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University, et al.</i> , 448 F.3d 615 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Reverend Pamela Combs v. The Central</i> <i>Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist</i>	

*Church, et al.*, 173 F.3d 343 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . 5, 6, 9  
*Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian  
Hospital*, 929 F.2d 360 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 5  
*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . . 4, 9  
*Werft v. Desert S.W. Annual Conference of the  
United Methodist Church*, 377 F.3d 1099  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . . 6  
*Young v. N. Ill. Conference Of United Methodist  
Church*, 21 F.3d 184 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . . 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1981 . . . . . 3, 7  
42 U.S.C. §2000e *et seq.* . . . . . 8  
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b) . . . . . 1, 4

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,  
*at* <http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes212011.htm>  
(last visited March 25, 2007) . . . . . 6
